n5u28u2004

Form PTO-1594 (Rev 10/02) REC: (Rev 10/02) OMB No 0651-0027 (exp 6/30/2005)	1027 - 1027	752802 K no un ly	S DEPARTMENT (U.S. Patent and)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	▼	<u> </u>	yy	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	d Trademarks Pi	ease record the attached o	inginal documents or cop	y thereof
Name of conveying party(ies) ABC SCHOOL SUPPLY, INC		2 Name and address of Name WACHOVI		. <u> </u>
Individual(s) Associat General Partnership Limited i Corporation-State	tion Partnership	Street Address 191	PEACHTREE STF	REET
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Association	enship	
3 Nature of conveyance		=	հմբ սթ	
	nge of Name	Other NATIONAL		
Other_correct error in cover sheet previous Execution Date 07/11/2000	usly recorded	representative designation (Designations must be a s	id in the United States is don it is attached Yes peparate document from assi ess(es) attached? Yes	No goment)
Application number(s) or registration number(s) A Trademark Application No (s)			stration No (s) <u>19336</u> 2298368, 230762	
Addition	nai number(s) att	ached Yes 🔽	No	
5 Name and address of party to whom correspo concerning document should be mailed Name DENISE L STOKER	ondence	6 Total number of appropriate for the following forms of the followi		5
Internal Address GODFREY & KAHN, S C		7 Total fee (37 CFR 3	41) \$_6)00
		Enclosed Authorized to	be charged to deposit	account,
Street Address 780 N WATER STREET	 ,	8 Deposit account nui		OPR
		07-150	kahn, S.C.)	-FH 24
City MILWAUKEE State WI ZIP 53202		*	rann, s.c.)	A S
9 Signature	DO NOT USE	IHIS SPACE		
DENISE L STOKER	Deve	15 .	5/21/	04
	of pages including cover	gnature areheet attachments and document command cover sheet beforess	<u> </u>	Date
		required cover sheet informa rademarks, Box Assignments D.C. 20231		
40.00 00 2 100.00 00				4
\				

700137863

TRADEMARK REEL: 002990 FRAME: 0623

CHECK Reford Total:

<u> </u>	/ / _	
FORM PTO-1618A Expres 0600009 OM 0881-0027	8-21-2009 WILLIAM III	U.S Department of Commerce Patent and Tredemark Office TRADEMARK
1 1 V	81438168	
RECORDATI	ON FORM COVER SHEE	т '
	MARKS ONLY	1-25-00
TO. The Commissioner of Petents and Trademarks Submission Type	Conveyance Type	idical document(s) or copy(les).
XX New	Assignment	License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Data Month Day Year.
Correction of PYO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Change of Name	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	XX Other Assignment a	nd Security Agreement
Conveying Party	Nank if additional names of conve	ying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Marne ABC School Supply, Inc.		0777 2000
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX	Curporation Association
Other		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	Ation Georgia	
Receiving Party [Mark if additional names of rece	lving parties attached
Name Wachovia Bank, N.A.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Addrass (line 1) 191 Peachtree Street		
Address one 2) 30th Floor		
Address (New a) Atlanta	Georgia	1 30303
individual General Partnership	Lumited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association		assignment and the receiving party is not domecided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic impresentative should be stracked (Dasignation must be a separate
XX Other National Bank		document from Assignment.)
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organi		
2461 225.00 EF	OR OFFICE USE ONLY	
_ f	rape approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet e	p he proofined, including time for twiletting the document and
Public transfers reporting for this call below of information is a stimulated to this quitaring line date specified to transport you Cover Elecal. Send conversable to CCC, 20133 and to the College of Villegaliton and Regulatory Agels, Office of information Collegial Burliet, Package 2011-027, Principles of Transfers & Acont CCC.	rded with regulard cower sonetus	si uniozmanom to:
Commissioner of Patents and	Trademarks, Box Assignments	, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0921

Domiestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (new 1) Address (new 2) Address (new 2) Address (new 3) Address (new 4) Correspondent Name and Address Name Cocald T. Noods Address (new 2) Address (new 2) Address (new 2) Address (new 3) Finiar the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document Enter the total number (s) Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Trademark (new 3) Address (new 3) Address (new 3) Address (new 3) Address (new 4) Anthonication Number (s) Segistration Number (s) Trademark (new 4) Trad	FORM PTO- E-plan 06/2009 ONE-0627	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Caller TRADEMARK
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (401-572-4766) Name	Domestic R		y only.
Address (ine a) Address (ine a) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (404-572-4766 Name	, Name		
Address (time 3) Address (time 3) Address (time 3) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (404-572-4786 Name	Add ress ((me 1)		
Address (time 1) Address (time 2) Name Canal of T. Moods Address (time 2) Ming & Speliding Address (time 2) Ming & Speliding Address (time 2) Ming & Speliding Address (time 2) Address (time 2) Enter ship the Trademark Application Number of pages of the attached conveyance document Enter ship the Trademark Application Number (s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) To5632734 To566396 To5632735 To5632734 To566396 To5632735 To566396 To5119912 To5025139 To4412279 To569160 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 Fee Amount Fee Amount Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account To time bast of my knowledge and boilef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a brue copy of the original document. Changes to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Carrold T. Moods To504 To5	A defense Alexan		
Address (time 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 405-572-5786 Name			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number \$004-572-4786 Name			
Address (ine 2) King 4 Spelding Address (ine 2) 19) Peachtree Street Address (ine 2) 19) Peachtree Street Address (ine 3) Address (ine 4) Actianta, Georgia 30303 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5 including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers of the same property. Trademark Application Number(s) 0 Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers of the same property. Trademark Application Number(s) 75682734 75662734 75662366 Trademark Application Number(s) 7568286 756628 7566	· -		
Address (the 2 19) Peachtres Street Address (th	Correspon	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 404-572-4786	
Address (the 2) Address (the 3) Address (the 4) Actanta, Georgia 30303 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional tweeters described Enter either tratemark Application Number or the Registration Number (s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75584385	Name	Garald T. Woods	
Address tine 4] Actanta, Ceorgia 30303 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5 Including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional suchers stached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (so not enter norm numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75584385 75860804 75652754 75652734 75662398 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application Number(s) 78662398 75866398 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application to total number of properties involved. # 10 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 See Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 00 Mumber of Properties Enclosed XX Deposit Account 10 Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number # Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as bidicated herein.	Address (line 1)	King & Spelding	
Address tine 4] Actanta, Ceorgia 30303 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5 Including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional suchers stached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (so not enter norm numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75584385 75860804 75652754 75652734 75662398 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application Number(s) 78662398 75866398 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application Number(s) 75860805 75119932 75025139 Trademark Application to total number of properties involved. # 10 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 See Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 00 Mumber of Properties Enclosed XX Deposit Account 10 Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number # Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as bidicated herein.	Address (Ima 2)	19) Peachtrem Street	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document S			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document 5 Including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Address On 4		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (sto Mot Enter BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Number(s)	Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance colument including any attachments.	# 5
Trademark Application Number(s) 7584385 75860804 75860805 75860805 75119932 75025139 75025139 75860805 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75025139 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 75119932 75860806 7586	Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	
75584385 75860804 75652754 75652734 75665398 75860805 75119932 75025139 750			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 00 Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number # Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Carald 1. Woods			–
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 00 Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number # Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Carald 1. Woods		7586080S 75119932	75025139
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 10 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 00 Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional feet can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number # Authorization to charge additional feet. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a brue imply of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as inclinated herein. Carello T. Woods			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 265 00 Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number # No Deposit Account Number	Number of	Cital the total leaders of brobat and the cital and the ci	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or 8 additional feet can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Carold T. Woods	Fee Amou		0
Statement and Signature To the test of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Carold T. Woods			
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Carold T. Woods 7/21/00		on when the deposit account or if edditional feet can be charged to the account.)	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Careld T. Woods	{	Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes	No .
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Careld T. Woods	Statement	and Signature	
Garaid 1. Woods	20	ached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are a	d eny uthorized, as
Garaid 1. Woods	ļ		7/21/00

TRADEMARK REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0922

COLLA CERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT RADEMARKS) (the "Agreement"), dated as of June 30, 2000 by the undersigned (the "Company"), to and in favor of WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. ("Lender").

WITNESSETH.

RECITALS.

- A The Company owns certain trademarks which are registered in, or applications for registration which have been filed in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and rights under certain Trademark Licenses, all as more fully described on Schedule I attached hereto and by reference made part hereof, and
- B. The Company and the Lender (among others) are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as it may be amended from time to lime, the "Loan Agreement");
- C. The Lender has proposed to make certain loans to the Company pursuant to the Loan Agreement; and
- D Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Company has assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to the Lender all of its right, title and interest in and to, and granted to the Lender a security interest in, the property described therein, achiding, without limitation, (a) all of the Company's Trademarks (as herein defined), whether esently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, (b) all of the Company's Trademark Licenses (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; and (c) all products and proceeds any of the foregoing, as security for all of the "Obligations" (as that term is defined in the Loan Agreement, herein, the "Obligations"), and
- E As a condition precedent to the extension of such financial accommodations pursuant to the Loan Agreement and in furtherance of the Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, for purposes of perfecting the security interests granted therein, the Lender has required that the Company grant to the Lender a security interest in and a collateral assignment of the Property (as herein defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows

1 For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined).

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0923

"Trademark License" means any written agreement now or hereafter in existence granting to the Company any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, the agreements listed on Schedule I attached hereto

"Trademarks" means all of the following: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule I attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, (ii) all renewals thereof and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing

- 2. As security for all of the Obligations, the Company hereby grants and conveys a security interest to the Lender, in, and collaterally assigns to the Lender, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Property"):
 - (a) each Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located and the gnodwill of the business of the Company relating thereto or represented thereby, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule I hereto; and
 - b) each Trademark License now or hereafter held by the Company or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights, to the extent each of the Trademark Licenses does not prohibit assignment or the granting of a security interest in the rights thereunder, and wherever located, including, without limitation, the Trademark Licenses, if any, referred to in Schedule I hereto; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Company against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark or breach of Trademark Licenses, if any, including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark License referred to in Schedule I hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the assignment set forth above shall not be effective as a transfer of title to the Property unless and until the Lender exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Loan Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in and collateral assignment of the

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0924 *and specifically elects, in writing, to effectuate the the assignment set forth above

operty, and until such time the Company shall own, and may use and enjoy the Property in important with its business operations, and exercise all incidents of ownership, including, without limitation, enforcement of its rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in the Company's business, only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity, registration and the security interest and collateral assignment herein granted in such Property.

- The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of the Company with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein
- This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Loan Agreement. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, the Lender may terminate its security interest in or reconvey to the Company any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from the Company, the Lender shall, at the expense of the Company, execute and deliver to the Company all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper in the reasonable judgment of the Company in order to evidence such termination, subject to any disposition of the Property which may have been made by the Lender pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Loan Agreement.
- If at any time before the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 4, the Company shall obtain or acquire rights to any new Trademark or Trademark cense, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and the Company shall comply with the terms of the Loan Agreement with respect to such new Trademark or Trademark License. The Company authorizes the Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any future Trademarks and Trademark Licenses covered by Section 2 or by this Section 5.
- The Company further agrees that (a) the Lender shall not have any obligation or responsibility to protect or defend the Property and the Company shall at its own expense protect, defend and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement, (b) the Company shall forthwith advise the Lender promptly in writing upon detection of infringements of any of the Property being used in the Company's business and (c) if the Company fails to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a), the Lender may do so in the Company's name or in its own name, but in any case at the Company's expense, and the Company hereby agrees to reimburse the Lender for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property
- 7. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT PERFECTION (AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION AND NONPERFECTION) AND CERTAIN REMEDIES MAY BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF GEORGIA

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0925 . .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed under seal by its duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ABC SCHOOL SUPPLY, INC.

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

On July 11, 2000 before me personally came Call _, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing of ABC School Supply, Inc., who being by me duly instrument as the file Sidoret ___ of ABC School Supply, Inc., sworn, did depose and say that he is the Dileside A the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, that the said astrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; that he med his name thereto by like order; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation Notary Public May L. Mittell

My Commission Empires:

Ictary Public, Guitanett County. My Commission Emples March

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0926

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED US TRADEMARKS

rrademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
1. ABC & Design	75/6 5 2,754	2/23/98
2 ABC School Supply	75/652,734	2/23/98
3 Where Education Meets Imagination ABC & Design	75/666,398	3/23/99
4. ABC-Drago	75/860,805	I 1/30/99
5 Green Light Lease	75/119,932	6/17/96
6 Where Little Things Mean A Lot	75/025,139	11/28/95
7. Korners For Kids	74/412,279	7/14/93 + -
8 ABC School Supply Inc & Design	73,669,160	6/29/87

PENDING U.S TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Tr</u>	ademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
1	Where Education Meets Imagination	75/584,385	11/06/98
2	Drago Newton School Equipment & Supply	75/860,804	11/30/99

5

RECORDED: 07/25/2000

RECORDED: 12/10/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002122 FRAME: 0927